RESOLUTION No. 21-27

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF THE MODULAR ARCHITECTURAL WALLS FOR THE SIMULATION ROOM AT THE DORAL POLICE TRAINING AND COMMUNITY CENTER FROM KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL (KI) THROUGH THE ADOPTED FLORIDA STATE CONTRACT FLORIDA STATE DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES, CONTRACT No. 56120000-19-ACS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,225.50; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, as the City continues to grow, there is a need for the City's facilities to adapt and transform in order to address the needs of a growing staff and ensure that the best possible service is provided to the community; the topics of upgrading systems and improving operating practices have been a top priority; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2020, the Police Department requested the from the Public Works Department (PWD) - Facilities Maintenance Division a potential cost to design and develop a Simulation Room at the Doral Police Training and Community Center; and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2020, the Mayor and the City Council-Members adopted Resolution 20-175 (approved 5-0) approving the City Manager to issue a Work Order for A&P Consulting Transportation Engineers Corp. (APCTE) for the provision of Architectural and Engineering Services to design and develop a set of construction documents and to provide post design services for the Doral Police Training and Community Center Simulation Room in an amount not to exceed \$22,000.00; and

WHEREAS, with the scope of work identified and a more accurate design in place, KI provided an updated estimate on December 16, 2020, for fabrication, delivery and installation of a Modular Architectural Wall System in an amount of \$37,225.50; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council-Members authorize the City Manager to proceed with the purchase of the Modular Architectural Walls for the Simulation Room at the Doral Police Training & Community Center from Krueger International (KI) through the adopted Florida State Contract Florida State – Department of Management Services, Contract No. 56120000-19-ACS; and

WHEREAS, funds for this request are available in the Police Fund – "Construction In Progress" Account, Account No. 001.60005.500650, and were encumbered under Purchase Order (PO) No. 20201577.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The purchase of Modular Architectural Walls for the Simulation Room at the Doral Police Training Center from Krueger International (KI) through the adopted Florida State Contract Florida State – Department of Management Services, Contract No. 56120000-19-ACS, in an amount not to exceed \$37,225.50. Funds are available in the Police Fund – "Construction In Progress" Account, Account

Res. No. 21-27 Page **3** of **4**

No. 001.60005.500650, encumbered under Purchase Order (PO) No. 20201577, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization</u>. The Mayor and the City Council-Members authorize the purchase of the Modular Architectural Walls and to expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of January, 2021.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOI

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY